Fifth Edition

Kristen A. Hite
John L. Seitz

WILEY Blackwell



Global Issues
An Introdue#¥on

FIFTH EDITION

Kristen A. Hite and John L. Seitz

WILEY Blackwell



This fifth edition first published 2016
© 2016 John Wiley & Sons Ltd

Edition History: Blackwell Publishers Ltd (1e, 1995); Blackwell Publishing Ltd (2e, 2002 and 3e, 2008);
John Wiley & Sons Ltd (4e, 2012)

Registered Office
John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 85Q, UK

Editorial Offices

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA

9600 Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 2DQ, UK

The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 85Q, UK

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how to apply for
permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at
www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

The right of Kristen A. Hite and John L. Seitz to be identified as the authors of this work has been asserted
in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988,

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,

except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of
the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may
not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand
names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks or registered

trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor
mentioned in this book.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and authors have used their best efforts in
preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or
completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not
engaged in rendering professional services and neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for
damages arising herefrom. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available for this title
pbk. 9781118968857

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Cover image: © Martin Barraud / Getty Images

Set in 10.5/13pt Minion by Aptara Inc., New Delhi, India
Printed and bound in Malaysia by Vivar Printing Sdn Bhd

1 2016



Global Issues



New to this edition, please find a Facebook page for Global Issues, which features
updates on many of the subjects discussed in this book. Please feel welcome to visit,
like, comment, and share:

https://www.facebook.com/GloballssuesHiteSeitz



To those who serve the needs of others — humans, animals, and plants,
all essential parts of our lovely but endangered planet



1.1
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7
2.1
2.2

263
2.4
2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3
34

3.5
4.1

Plates

Rural migrants often settle in urban slums in developing nations
Growing cities in less developed nations often have a mixture of
modern and substandard housing

Children take care of children in many places, as this girl is doing in
Mexico

Breast-feeding delays a woman’s ability to conceive and provides the
most healthful food for a baby

Advertisement for contraceptives in Costa Rica

Family planning class

A more frequent picture in the future? A crowded train in Bangladesh
Poverty in Indonesia

The weight of poverty falls heavily on children in less developed
nations

Street children in Nepal

The market approach is followed on the streets in many countries
The state approach to development struggles to survive the collapse of
communist regimes in Europe, as can be seen in the posters of a
Communist Party conference in Nepal

Starvation in Somalia

The bloated belly is a sign of malnutrition, a major cause of stunting
and death in children worldwide

Street vendors sell food to many urban dwellers

Tropical rainforests are being cut down to clear land to raise beef cattle
for the US fast-food market - the so-called “hamburger connection”
Much of the food in Africa is grown and prepared by women
Shortage of wood is a part of the energy crisis, since many urban

dwellers in developing nations rely on wood as their major source of
fuel

12

16

20

30
32
34
44
56

57

60
64

69

89

92
100

101
112

134



4.2

4.3
44
4.5
4.6
6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

8.2

Plates

The replacing of human-powered vehicles with oil-fueled vehicles in
poor and crowded countries, such as Bangladesh, will be difficult
Wind turbines in Altamont Pass, California

Solar thermal power plant, California

Solar energy provides power for a water pump in Morocco
Geothermal power plant, California

Vehicles, such as this truck/bus, provide a lot of air pollution in the
cities of the developing countries

Deforestation in Mexico

Water pollution in the United States is partly caused by large amounts
of pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers, which run off from fields
during storms

Without modern technology to help, necessary tasks can be difficult.
A woman in Nepal breaks up clumps of soil to prepare the land for
planting

Underground nuclear weapons testing site in the United States

Xiii

141
150
152
153
154

197

210

229

246
258



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
2.1
22

2.3
24

2.5
2.6
3:1

3.2
3.3

4.1
4.2

Figures, Maps, and Tables

Figures

Population growth from 8000 BCE to 2011 CE

Economic differences in population growth, 1950-2005 (projected)
World population projections to 2050: three scenarios

Population by age and sex in different groups of countries, 2010
(projected)

Urban and rural population by development group, 1950-2050

The classic stages of demographic transitions

Demographic transition in Sweden and Mexico

Fertility decline in world regions, 1950-1955, 2000-2005

Increases in modern contraceptive use in selected countries

A growing population and carrying capacity

Global extreme poverty rate

Fewer people in extreme poverty: people living on less than $1 a day,
1981, 1990, 2001

Reduction in extreme poverty in China and India, 1981-2001
Percentage of the population and number of people living in extreme
poverty (less than $1.25 a day) in South Asia and Sub-Saharan Africa
World trade: merchandise exports, 1950-1998

World trade: goods exports, 2001-2009

Per capita consumption of major food items in developing countries,
1961-2005

Contribution of agriculture to Gross Domestic Product, 2012
Number of Earths required to sustain global population, 1960-2008
and 2008-2050 (scenarios)

Global energy consumption, 1850-2000

Global energy supply

10
11

12
16
27
28
31
33
40
53

54
55

59
74
74

87
95

113
143
144



4.3
5.1
5.2

5.3
8.1

1.1
2.1
3.1
4.1
6.1
8.1
8.2

1.1

1.2
1.3

2.1
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3

Figures, Maps, and Tables

Global nuclear production from 1971 to 2012

Global carbon dioxide emissions from human activity

Globally averaged combined land and ocean surface temperature
anomaly

Climate impacts to agricultural production, by region and crop
Countries with nuclear weapons capacity

Maps

India

Brazil

The Mediterranean
Iraq

China

Borneo and Indonesia
Africa

Tables

Time taken to add each billion to the world population, 1800-2046
(projection)

Ten largest cities in the world, 1990, 2014, and 2030 (projection)
Regional trends in aging: percentage of total population 65 years or
older, 2000, 2015 (projection), 2030 (projection)

The wealth of tropical, desert, highland, and temperate regions
Number and size of US farms, 1940-2010

Percentage of adults overweight and obese (various countries)

US gasoline prices, 1950-2009

Top world oil producers, 2013

Per capita and total electricity consumption by region of the world,
2012

XV

161
171

173
175
261

18

61
104
132
195
247
252

13

23
72
96
102
131
135

145



Acknowledgments

This edition benefited from the substantial research contributions of Whitney Hayes
(particularly the population, wealth and poverty, environment, and technology
chapters), Cody Samet-Shaw (food, wealth and poverty chapters), and Liz Schmitt
(energy and climate chapters), who also provided timely proofreading support.

We would like to thank the following reviewers who made useful suggestions for
improving this edition: David Williams, Queen Mary University of London and Scott
Anderson, State University of New York, Cortland.

We would also like to thank Wofford College, both for providing author Seitz
with an office and for supporting the development and teaching of Global Issues
as a semester-long course, which enabled author Hite to take the class from Seitz in
the late 1990s and informed her orientation toward the subject.



Foreword

In the 1950s and 1960s I (Seitz) went as an employee of the US government to Iran,
Brazil, Liberia, and Pakistan to help them develop. A common belief in those decades
was that poverty causes people to turn to communism. As an idealistic young person,
I was pleased to work in a program that had the objective of helping poor nations
raise their living standards. After World War II the United States was the richest and
most powerful country in the world. Many countries welcomed US assistance since
it was widely believed that the United States could show others how to escape from
poverty.

Disillusionment came as I realized that we did not really know how to help these
countries relieve their widespread poverty. The problem was much more complex
and difficult than we had imagined. Also, one of the main political objectives of our
foreign aid program - to help friendly, noncommunist governments stay in power —
often dominated our concerns.

And more disillusionment came when I looked at my own country and realized
that it had many problems of its own that had not been solved. It was called “devel-
oped” but faced major problems that had accompanied its industrialization — urban
sprawl and squalor, pollution, crime, materialism, and ugliness, among others. So, I
asked myself, what is development? Is it good or bad? If there are good features in
it, as many people in the world believe, how do you achieve them, and how do you
control or prevent the harmful features? It was questions such as these that led me
to a deeper study of development and to the writing of this book.

I came to recognize that development is a concept that allows us to examine and
make some sense out of the complex issues the world faces today. Many of these
issues are increasingly seen as being global issues. Because the capacity human beings
have to change the world — for better or for worse — is constantly growing, an under-
standing of global issues has become essential. The front pages of our newspapers
and the evening TV news programs remind us nearly daily that we live in an age



xviii Foreword

of increasing interdependence. (The Introduction explains the creation of global
issues.)

This book is an introduction to a number of complicated issues. It is only a begin-
ning; there is much more to learn. Readers who are intrigued by a subject or point
made and want to learn more about it should consult the relevant note. The note will
either give some additional information or will give the source of the fact we present.
Consulting this source is a good place for the reader to start his or her investiga-
tion. After each chapter a list of readings gives inquisitive readers further sugges-
tions for articles and books that will allow them to probe more deeply. Appendix
1 gives the student some help in organizing the material the book covers and the
teacher some suggestions for teaching this material. Appendix 2 offers suggestions
of relevant video tapes and disks, an important and interesting resource for those
who want to understand these issues more deeply. Appendix 3 gives internet sources.
Many organizations on the internet now have a large amount of information related
to many of the issues covered in this book. The glossary contains a definition of many
of the uncommon terms used in the book.

The world is changing rapidly and significant developments have taken place in
many of the topics covered in this book since the fourth edition was prepared. Cli-
mate change has become so central to development considerations that it now has its
own chapter. An expanded discussion on governance reflects the increasingly appar-
ent challenges that, even as the world increasingly understands the technical basis of
global problems, make responsible choices and effective decision-making ever more
important across political and temporal scales. This edition also offers new insights
into the global implications of the collective impacts of consumer choices, in part
through the concept of environmental footprints in an effort to link global issues
with individual choices a reader can make.

Global issues can be a depressing subject as the reader learns of the many serious
problems the world faces. To help counter this depression without “sugar coating”

the issues, a highlighted box of an example of a positive action the reader can take
will be presented in most chapters.

John L. Seitz



Contents

List of Plates

List of Figures, Maps, and Tables
Acknowledgments

Foreword

Introduction

The Creation of Global Issues
Developing toward What?
Notes

Population
The Changing Population of the World
Causes of the Population Explosion
How Population Growth Affects Development
Rapid growth
Slow growth
An aging population and low birth rates
International conferences on population
How Development Affects Population Growth
Demographic transition
Factors lowering birth rates
Governmental Population Policies
Controlling growth
Promoting growth
The Future
The growth of the world’s population
The carrying capacity of the Earth
Optimum size of the Earth’s population
Population-related problems in our future



viii

2

Contents

Conclusions
Notes
Further Reading

Wealth and Poverty
Wave of Hope: The Millennium Development Goals
A Pessimistic View: The Persistence of Poverty
Development Assistance and Foreign Aid
A Market Approach
The State as Economic Actor
A Blended Approach
Geography and Wealth, Geography and Poverty
Globalization
Positive aspects
Negative aspects
An evaluation
Conclusions
Notes
Further Reading

Food
World Food Production
How Many Are Hungry?
Causes of World Hunger
How Food Affects Development
How Development Affects Food
The production of food
The loss of food
The type of food
The “Green” Revolution
Fertilizers
Pesticides
Irrigation
The future
Governmental Food Policies
Future Food Supplies
Climate
Arable land
Energy costs
Traditional/sustainable/organic agriculture
Biotechnology
Fishing and aquaculture
Future food production

44
46
49
51
55
57
59
63
67
70
72
73
75
76
77
78
80
83

85
86
87
89
91
93
93
97
100
105
106
106
107
107
108
111
111
112
114
114
115
117
119



Contents

Conclusions
Notes
Further Reading

Energy
The Energy-Climate Crisis
Energy and security
Government Responses to the Energy-Climate Crisis
The United States
Western Europe
Japan
China
The Effect of the Energy-Climate Crisis on Countries’ Development
Plans
The Relationship between Energy Use and Development
A shift in types of energy
Increased use
The decoupling of energy consumption and economic growth
The Energy Transition
Nonrenewable energy sources
Renewable energy sources
Conservation/energy efficiency
Nuclear Power: A Case Study
The potential and the peril
The choice
Conclusions
Notes
Further Reading

Climate Change
The Evidence and Impacts
Warmer temperatures
Food and water
Extreme weather
Sea level rise
Coral reefs
Air pollution
Infectious diseases
Agriculture
Disruption of natural ecosystems
Regional impacts
Uncertainties
What Is Being Done at Present?
What More Can Be Done?
Conclusion

120
121
127

129
130
132
133
134
136
136
138

140
141
141
142
142
147
147
148
155
157
158
161
164
165
169

170
172
172
174
174
175
176
178
178
178
179
179
180
181
182
185



6

Contents

Notes
Further Reading

The Environment: Part I
The Awakening
The Air
Smog
Airborne lead
Ozone depletion
Acid rain
Climate change (global warming)
The Water
Water quantity
Water quality
The Land
Minerals
Deforestation
The Extinction of Species
The Extinction of Cultures
The Yanomami
Notes

The Environment: Part IT
The Workplace and the Home
Cancer
Chemicals
Pesticides
Managing Waste
Solid wastes
Toxic wastes
Governmental and industrial responses to the waste problem
Responsible Use
Resource efficiency
Recycling
Substitution
Reducing needs
Environmental Politics
Overdevelopment
Conclusions
Notes
Further Reading

185
187

189
190
192
192
196
198
200
202
203
203
203
206
206
207
211
215
216
218

224
224
224
225
226
228
228
230
232
233
233
234
235
236
236
238
238
239
242



