

Global Issues

An Introduction

Kristen A. Hite John L. Seitz

WILEY Blackwell

Global Issues An Introduction

FIFTH EDITION

Kristen A. Hite and John L. Seitz

WILEY Blackwell

This fifth edition first published 2016 © 2016 John Wiley & Sons Ltd

Edition History: Blackwell Publishers Ltd (1e, 1995); Blackwell Publishing Ltd (2e, 2002 and 3e, 2008); John Wiley & Sons Ltd (4e, 2012)

Registered Office

John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 8SQ, UK

Editorial Offices

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA

9600 Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 2DO, UK

The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 8SQ, UK

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

The right of Kristen A. Hite and John L. Seitz to be identified as the authors of this work has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and authors have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services and neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available for this title

pbk. 9781118968857

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Cover image: © Martin Barraud / Getty Images

Set in 10.5/13pt Minion by Aptara Inc., New Delhi, India Printed and bound in Malaysia by Vivar Printing Sdn Bhd

1 2016

Global Issues

New to this edition, please find a Facebook page for *Global Issues*, which features updates on many of the subjects discussed in this book. Please feel welcome to visit, like, comment, and share:

https://www.facebook.com/GlobalIssuesHiteSeitz

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com



Plates

1.1	Rural migrants often settle in urban slums in developing nations	12
1.2	Growing cities in less developed nations often have a mixture of	
	modern and substandard housing	16
1.3	Children take care of children in many places, as this girl is doing in	
	Mexico	20
1.4	Breast-feeding delays a woman's ability to conceive and provides the	
	most healthful food for a baby	30
1.5	Advertisement for contraceptives in Costa Rica	32
1.6	Family planning class	34
1.7	A more frequent picture in the future? A crowded train in Bangladesh	44
2.1	Poverty in Indonesia	56
2.2	The weight of poverty falls heavily on children in less developed	
	nations	57
2.3	Street children in Nepal	60
2.4	The market approach is followed on the streets in many countries	64
2.5	The state approach to development struggles to survive the collapse of	
	communist regimes in Europe, as can be seen in the posters of a	
	Communist Party conference in Nepal	69
3.1	Starvation in Somalia	89
3.2	The bloated belly is a sign of malnutrition, a major cause of stunting	
	and death in children worldwide	92
3.3	Street vendors sell food to many urban dwellers	100
3.4	Tropical rainforests are being cut down to clear land to raise beef cattle	
	for the US fast-food market - the so-called "hamburger connection"	101
3.5	Much of the food in Africa is grown and prepared by women	112
4.1	Shortage of wood is a part of the energy crisis, since many urban	
	dwellers in developing nations rely on wood as their major source of	
	fuel	134

Plates	iiix

4.2	The replacing of human-powered vehicles with oil-fueled vehicles in	*12.41
	poor and crowded countries, such as Bangladesh, will be difficult	141
4.3	Wind turbines in Altamont Pass, California	150
4.4	Solar thermal power plant, California	152
4.5	Solar energy provides power for a water pump in Morocco	153
4.6	Geothermal power plant, California	154
6.1	Vehicles, such as this truck/bus, provide a lot of air pollution in the	
	cities of the developing countries	197
6.2	Deforestation in Mexico	210
7.1	Water pollution in the United States is partly caused by large amounts	
	of pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers, which run off from fields	
	during storms	229
8.1	Without modern technology to help, necessary tasks can be difficult.	
	A woman in Nepal breaks up clumps of soil to prepare the land for	
	planting	246
8.2	Underground nuclear weapons testing site in the United States	258

Figures, Maps, and Tables

Figures

. 1	Population growth from 8000 BCE to 2011 CE	9
.2	Economic differences in population growth, 1950–2005 (projected)	10
.3	World population projections to 2050: three scenarios	11
.4	Population by age and sex in different groups of countries, 2010	
	(projected)	12
.5	Urban and rural population by development group, 1950-2050	16
.6	The classic stages of demographic transitions	27
.7	Demographic transition in Sweden and Mexico	28
.8	Fertility decline in world regions, 1950–1955, 2000–2005	31
.9	Increases in modern contraceptive use in selected countries	33
.10	A growing population and carrying capacity	40
1	Global extreme poverty rate	53
2	Fewer people in extreme poverty: people living on less than \$1 a day,	
	1981, 1990, 2001	54
2.3	Reduction in extreme poverty in China and India, 1981-2001	55
2.4	Percentage of the population and number of people living in extreme	
	poverty (less than \$1.25 a day) in South Asia and Sub-Saharan Africa	59
2.5	World trade: merchandise exports, 1950-1998	74
2.6	World trade: goods exports, 2001–2009	74
3.1	Per capita consumption of major food items in developing countries,	
	1961–2005	87
3.2	Contribution of agriculture to Gross Domestic Product, 2012	95
3.3	Number of Earths required to sustain global population, 1960-2008	
	and 2008-2050 (scenarios)	113
1.1	Global energy consumption, 1850-2000	143
1.2	Global energy supply	144

	Figures, Maps, and Tables	XV
4.3	Global nuclear production from 1971 to 2012	161
5.1	Global carbon dioxide emissions from human activity	171
5.2	Globally averaged combined land and ocean surface temperature	
	anomaly	173
5.3	Climate impacts to agricultural production, by region and crop	175
8.1	Countries with nuclear weapons capacity	261
	Maps	
1.1	India	18
2.1	Brazil	61
3.1	The Mediterranean	104
4.1	Iraq	132
6.1	China	195
8.1	Borneo and Indonesia	247
8.2	Africa	252
	Tables	
1.1	Time taken to add each billion to the world population, 1800–2046	
	(projection)	8
1.2	Ten largest cities in the world, 1990, 2014, and 2030 (projection)	13
1.3	Regional trends in aging: percentage of total population 65 years or	
	older, 2000, 2015 (projection), 2030 (projection)	23
2.1	The wealth of tropical, desert, highland, and temperate regions	72
3.1	Number and size of US farms, 1940–2010	96
3.2	Percentage of adults overweight and obese (various countries)	102
4.1	US gasoline prices, 1950–2009	131
4.2	Top world oil producers, 2013	135
4.3	Per capita and total electricity consumption by region of the world,	9177-
	2012	145

Acknowledgments

This edition benefited from the substantial research contributions of Whitney Hayes (particularly the population, wealth and poverty, environment, and technology chapters), Cody Samet-Shaw (food, wealth and poverty chapters), and Liz Schmitt (energy and climate chapters), who also provided timely proofreading support.

We would like to thank the following reviewers who made useful suggestions for improving this edition: David Williams, Queen Mary University of London and Scott Anderson, State University of New York, Cortland.

We would also like to thank Wofford College, both for providing author Seitz with an office and for supporting the development and teaching of Global Issues as a semester-long course, which enabled author Hite to take the class from Seitz in the late 1990s and informed her orientation toward the subject.

Foreword

In the 1950s and 1960s I (Seitz) went as an employee of the US government to Iran, Brazil, Liberia, and Pakistan to help them develop. A common belief in those decades was that poverty causes people to turn to communism. As an idealistic young person, I was pleased to work in a program that had the objective of helping poor nations raise their living standards. After World War II the United States was the richest and most powerful country in the world. Many countries welcomed US assistance since it was widely believed that the United States could show others how to escape from poverty.

Disillusionment came as I realized that we did not really know how to help these countries relieve their widespread poverty. The problem was much more complex and difficult than we had imagined. Also, one of the main political objectives of our foreign aid program – to help friendly, noncommunist governments stay in power – often dominated our concerns.

And more disillusionment came when I looked at my own country and realized that it had many problems of its own that had not been solved. It was called "developed" but faced major problems that had accompanied its industrialization – urban sprawl and squalor, pollution, crime, materialism, and ugliness, among others. So, I asked myself, what is development? Is it good or bad? If there are good features in it, as many people in the world believe, how do you achieve them, and how do you control or prevent the harmful features? It was questions such as these that led me to a deeper study of development and to the writing of this book.

I came to recognize that development is a concept that allows us to examine and make some sense out of the complex issues the world faces today. Many of these issues are increasingly seen as being global issues. Because the capacity human beings have to change the world – for better or for worse – is constantly growing, an understanding of global issues has become essential. The front pages of our newspapers and the evening TV news programs remind us nearly daily that we live in an age

xviii Foreword

of increasing interdependence. (The Introduction explains the creation of global issues.)

This book is an introduction to a number of complicated issues. It is only a beginning; there is much more to learn. Readers who are intrigued by a subject or point made and want to learn more about it should consult the relevant note. The note will either give some additional information or will give the source of the fact we present. Consulting this source is a good place for the reader to start his or her investigation. After each chapter a list of readings gives inquisitive readers further suggestions for articles and books that will allow them to probe more deeply. Appendix 1 gives the student some help in organizing the material the book covers and the teacher some suggestions for teaching this material. Appendix 2 offers suggestions of relevant video tapes and disks, an important and interesting resource for those who want to understand these issues more deeply. Appendix 3 gives internet sources. Many organizations on the internet now have a large amount of information related to many of the issues covered in this book. The glossary contains a definition of many of the uncommon terms used in the book.

The world is changing rapidly and significant developments have taken place in many of the topics covered in this book since the fourth edition was prepared. Climate change has become so central to development considerations that it now has its own chapter. An expanded discussion on governance reflects the increasingly apparent challenges that, even as the world increasingly understands the technical basis of global problems, make responsible choices and effective decision-making ever more important across political and temporal scales. This edition also offers new insights into the global implications of the collective impacts of consumer choices, in part through the concept of environmental footprints in an effort to link global issues with individual choices a reader can make.

Global issues can be a depressing subject as the reader learns of the many serious problems the world faces. To help counter this depression without "sugar coating" the issues, a highlighted box of an example of a positive action the reader can take will be presented in most chapters.

John L. Seitz

Contents

	List of Plates	Xii
	List of Figures, Maps, and Tables	xiv
	Acknowledgments	xvi
	Foreword	xvii
	Introduction	1
	The Creation of Global Issues	1
	Developing toward What?	2
	Notes	5
1	Population	7
	The Changing Population of the World	8
	Causes of the Population Explosion	17
	How Population Growth Affects Development	20
	Rapid growth	21
	Slow growth	22
	An aging population and low birth rates	22
	International conferences on population	24
	How Development Affects Population Growth	26
	Demographic transition	26
	Factors lowering birth rates	28
	Governmental Population Policies	31
	Controlling growth	31
	Promoting growth	36
	The Future	38
	The growth of the world's population	38
	The carrying capacity of the Earth	39
	Optimum size of the Earth's population	42
	Population-related problems in our future	43

viii Contents

	Conclusions	44
	Notes	46
	Further Reading	49
2	Wealth and Poverty	51
	Wave of Hope: The Millennium Development Goals	55
	A Pessimistic View: The Persistence of Poverty	57
	Development Assistance and Foreign Aid	59
	A Market Approach	63
	The State as Economic Actor	67
	A Blended Approach	70
	Geography and Wealth, Geography and Poverty	72
	Globalization	73
	Positive aspects	75
	Negative aspects	76
	An evaluation	77
	Conclusions	78
	Notes	80
	Further Reading	83
3	Food	85
	World Food Production	86
	How Many Are Hungry?	87
	Causes of World Hunger	89
	How Food Affects Development	91
	How Development Affects Food	93
	The production of food	93
	The loss of food	97
	The type of food	100
	The "Green" Revolution	105
	Fertilizers	106
	Pesticides	106
	Irrigation	107
	The future	107
	Governmental Food Policies	108
	Future Food Supplies	111
	Climate	111
	Arable land	112
	Energy costs	114
	Traditional/sustainable/organic agriculture	114
	Biotechnology	115
	Fishing and aquaculture	117
	Future food production	119

Contents ix

	Conclusions	120
	Notes	121
	Further Reading	127
4	Energy	129
	The Energy-Climate Crisis	130
	Energy and security	132
	Government Responses to the Energy-Climate Crisis	133
	The United States	134
	Western Europe	136
	Japan	136
	China	138
	The Effect of the Energy-Climate Crisis on Countries' Development	
	Plans	140
	The Relationship between Energy Use and Development	141
	A shift in types of energy	141
	Increased use	142
	The decoupling of energy consumption and economic growth	142
	The Energy Transition	147
	Nonrenewable energy sources	147
	Renewable energy sources	148
	Conservation/energy efficiency	155
	Nuclear Power: A Case Study	157
	The potential and the peril	158
	The choice	161
	Conclusions	164
	Notes	165
	Further Reading	169
5	Climate Change	170
	The Evidence and Impacts	172
	Warmer temperatures	172
	Food and water	174
	Extreme weather	174
	Sea level rise	175
	Coral reefs	176
	Air pollution	178
	Infectious diseases	178
	Agriculture	178
	Disruption of natural ecosystems	179
	Regional impacts	179
	Uncertainties	180
	What Is Being Done at Present?	181
	What More Can Be Done?	182
	Conclusion	185

x Contents

	Notes	185
	Further Reading	187
6	The Environment: Part I	189
	The Awakening	190
	The Air	192
	Smog	192
	Airborne lead	196
	Ozone depletion	198
	Acid rain	200
	Climate change (global warming)	202
	The Water	203
	Water quantity	203
	Water quality	203
	The Land	206
	Minerals	206
	Deforestation	207
	The Extinction of Species	211
	The Extinction of Cultures	215
	The Yanomami	216
	Notes	218
7	The Environment: Part II	224
	The Workplace and the Home	224
	Cancer	224
	Chemicals	225
	Pesticides	226
	Managing Waste	228
	Solid wastes	228
	Toxic wastes	230
	Governmental and industrial responses to the waste problem	232
	Responsible Use	233
	Resource efficiency	233
	Recycling	234
	Substitution	235
	Reducing needs	236
	Environmental Politics	236
	Overdevelopment	238
	Conclusions	238
	Notes	239
	Further Reading	242